ORDINANCE NO. 2019-06

WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE OF WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING THE CODE OF WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP REGARDING THE NUMBER OF EVENTS FOR WHICH OUTDOOR LIGHTING MAY BE USED PER ACADEMIC YEAR.

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Westtown Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania, that certain provisions of Chapter 170, Zoning, of the Code of Westtown Township, as amended, be amended as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 170-1514.D(5)(e)[6][a] of the Zoning Chapter of the Westtown Township Code ("Code") shall be amended to read as follows:

[a] A maximum of 30 lighted events per calendar year will be permitted on any one campus where permanent lighting is provided. Up to three additional lighted events shall be permitted each year for playoffs or championship games not part of the regular schedule of events.

SECTION 2. If any sentence, clause or section or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or validity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of Supervisor that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal, invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been included herein.

SECTION 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting or inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance will be effective five (5) days after enactment.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this _____ day of _____, 2019.

ATTEST:

WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP

Secretary

Scott E. Yaw, Chair

Mike T. Di Domenico, Vice Chair

Carol R. De Wolf, Police Commissioner